

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY D. ELONIS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF THE PETITIONER

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
Jesse H. Baker IV
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
923 Gardens Boulevard
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Preventing Intimidation Is a Legitimate Cause for Abrogating First Amendment Rights; Preventing Fear Is Not.....	3
II. A Threat Is Only Intimidating If It Is Credible.....	5
III. Politically-Motivated Speech that Intimidates Is Not Necessarily “Threatening” Speech	10
IV. The “Subjective” Intent Test Is a More Objective Standard than a Purely “Objective” Test	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	3
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	4
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	10
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Sch./Brn. Pauahi</i> , 625 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	12
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	4
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ...	4, 10
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975).....	12
<i>Safford Unif. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	1
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	1
<i>United States v. Barclay</i> , 452 F.2d 930 (8th Cir. 1971)	7
<i>United States v. Frederickson</i> , 601 F.2d 1358 (8th Cir. 1979).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1 st Cir. 1997)	13, 14
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	4
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 875(c).....	i
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Jennifer E. Rothman, *Freedom of Speech and True Threats*, 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y. 283 (2001).....3

Leigh Noffsinger, Notes & Comments, *Wanted Posters, Bulletproof Vests, and the First Amendment: Distinguishing True Threats from Coercive Political Advocacy*, 74 Wash. L. Rev. 1209 (1999).....14

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., First Amendmentpassim
